RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH GARVER, LLC FOR THE RELOCATION OF UTILITIES FOR THE ARDOT HWY 412/112 WATER AND SEWER RELOCATIONS PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, due to ARDOT's upcoming construction of Highway 612 from Old Highway 68 west of Tontitown to Highway 112 south of Cave Springs, the City of Tontitown must relocate seven (7) sections of water and gravity sewer lines that will be in conflict with the highway construction; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Garver, LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for the ARDOT HWY 412/112 Water and Sewer Relocations Project; and

WHEREAS, as reflected in the attached Exhibit "A", the total cost associated with this project is estimated to be approximately \$4,178,550.00, however, the City of Tontitown will only be responsible for \$37,568.00, which is 0.90 percent of the total cost, with ARDOT reimbursing the City for the remaining 99.10 percent; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the proposal and has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize the Mayor to enter into a contract with Garver, LLC for the ARDOT HWY 412/112 Water and Sewer Relocations Project, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with Garver, LLC for the ARDOT HWY 412/112 Water and Sewer Relocations Project, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of March 2024.	
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)